



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2670 of 1983**

Kewal And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : G.N.Chandra, Rama Shankar Mishra  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 92**

**HON'BLE TEJ PRATAP TIWARI, J.**

1. Heard Sri Rama Shankar Mishra, learned counsel for the appellants, learned AGA for the State of U.P. and perused the record.
2. As per report of the office based on the information provided by learned C.J.M., Bijnor vide letter dated 29.10.2025 (flag 'J'), appellant no. 1 Kewal and appellant no. 4 Muthari have died. Therefore, the instant criminal appeal stand abated against the appellant nos. 1 and 4.
3. For the rest of the appellant nos. 2 and 3, the argument has been made by learned counsel for the appellants.
4. The argument of learned counsel for the appellants is continuing but could not complete today.
5. For rest of the argument, put up tomorrow i.e. **10.04.2026 at 10:00 a.m.**

**(Tej Pratap Tiwari,J.)**

**April 9, 2026**  
Manoj